

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

American Airlines, Inc., a Delaware corporation,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Sabre, Inc., a Delaware corporation; Sabre Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation and Sabre Travel International Ltd., a foreign corporation, d/b/a Sabre Travel Network;)
)
 Travelport Limited, a foreign corporation and Travelport, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, d/b/a Travelport;)
)
 and)
)
 Orbitz Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, d/b/a Orbitz;)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 4:11-cv-0244-Y

**AMERICAN AIRLINES INC.'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO TRAVELPORT'S
MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY AND ORBITZ AND SABRE'S JOINDER THERETO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. The Fact That Defendants Have Filed A Motion To Dismiss Does Not Warrant Postponing Discovery	5
B. Given The Detailed Factual Allegations Of The Complaint And The Pending DOJ Investigation, Defendants’ Stay Motion Is Meritless	7
C. Defendants’ Arguments For A Stay Based On Discovery Sought Before The Rule 26(f) Conference Have Become Moot	11
D. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That They Will Be Unduly Prejudiced If Discovery Is Not Stayed.....	11
E. American Would Be Seriously Prejudiced By A Discovery Stay	12
F. Sabre’s Motion To Create An MDL In This Court Is No Reason To Stay Discovery	13
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cajun Offshore Charters, LLC v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 10-1341, 2010 WL 2160292 (E.D. La. May 25, 2010).....	14
<i>Christou v. Beatport, LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-02912-CMA-KMT, 2011 WL 650377 (D. Colo. Feb. 10, 2011)	4, 10
<i>Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com</i> , No. C11-0366RSL, 2011 WL 1585623 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 27, 2011)	5, 13
<i>Dowdy & Dowdy P'ship v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-253 KS-MTP, 2010 WL 3893915 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2010).....	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	6, 8
<i>Esquivel v. BP Co. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. B-10-227, 2010 WL 4255911 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2010)	14
<i>Falgoust v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 00-0779, 2000 WL 462919 (E.D. La. Apr. 19, 2000).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S. Auto Club, Motoring Div., Inc.</i> , No. 3-07-CV-2182-L, 2008 WL 2038887 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2008)	4
<i>Glazer's Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. v. Klein Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 3-08-CV-0774-L, 2008 WL 2930482 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A. G.</i> , 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)	5

<i>Meinhart v. Haillburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. H-11-0073, 2011 WL 1463600 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Netflix Antitrust Litig.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Ntakirutimana v. CHS/Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-CV-114, 2010 WL 3810007 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2010).....	4
<i>Null v. Easley</i> , No. 4:09-CV-296-Y, 2009 WL 3853765 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2009)	5
<i>OMG Fid., Inc. v. Sirius Techs., Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 300 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Penn Cent. Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 382 (J.P.M.L. 1971).....	14
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 901 (2011).....	6
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>U.S. Bank v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-0853-P, 2002 WL 31114069 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2002).....	14
<i>Von Drake v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , No. 3-04-CV-0652-R, 2004 WL 1144142 (N.D. Tex. May 20, 2004).....	4
<i>Williams v. New Day Farms, LLC</i> , No. 2:10-CV-0394, 2010 WL 3522397 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2010)	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	10, 11

OTHER

69 Fed. Reg. 976, 992	8, 9
